financial services for the EDA activities. Other significant transactions between the primary government and its component

unit are described in other notes.

Note 8: CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPAL

During fiscal year 2012, the City implemented several new accounting pronouncements issued by the Government

Accounting Standards Board (GASB), including Statement No. 63, “Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources,

Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position” and Statement No. 65, “Items Previously Reported as Assets and

Liabilities”.  These standards required a retroactive implementation which resulted in the restatement of beginning balances

in the December 31, 2012 financial statements.  Changes related to these standards are reflected in the financial statements

and schedules and related disclosures are included in Note 1.

As a result of the restatement of beginning balances, the following schedule reconciles the previously reported

December 31, 2010 balances to the December 31, 2012 financial statements:

Net Position

December 31, 2010 Net Position

as Previously January 1, 2011

Reported (1) Restatement as Restated

Governmental activities 11,742,310$   (82,468)$   12,737,184$

Business-type activities 16,039,027$   (69,155)$   15,969,872$

Proprietary funds

Water 7,666,395$   (66,401)$   7,599,994$

Disposal 7,640,721   -   7,640,721

Ambulance 509,582   -   509,582

Storm Water 221,811   (2,754)   219,057

Deputy Registrar 905   -   905

Recycling Program (387)   -   (387)

Total business-type activities 16,039,027$   (69,155)$   15,969,872$

Activities/Fund

(1) Write-off of unamortized bond issuance cost balances at December 31, 2010.

-73-

danielle.johnson
Sticky Note
Marked set by danielle.johnson

CITY OF CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2012

Note 8: ACCOUNTING CHANGE - CONTINUES

As a result of the restatement of beginning balances, the following schedule reconciles the previously reported

December 31, 2011 balances to the December 31, 2012 financial statements:

Net Position

December 31, 2011 Net Position

as Previously January 1, 2012

Reported (2) Restatement as Restated

Governmental activities 12,915,053$   (85,066)$   12,829,987$

Business-type activities 15,956,302$   (72,360)$   15,883,942$

Proprietary funds

Water 7,529,185$   (65,799)$   7,463,386$

Disposal 7,601,686   (4,148)   7,597,538

Ambulance 477,094   -   477,094

Storm Water 331,712   (2,413)   329,299

Deputy Registrar (2,080)   -   (2,080)

Recycling Program 18,705   -   18,705

Total business-type activities 15,956,302$   (72,360)$   15,883,942$

(2) Write-off of unamortized bond issuance cost balances at December 31, 2011.

Activities/Fund

-74-

COMBINING AND INDIVIDUAL FUND

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SCHEDULES

CITY OF CANNON FALLS

CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2012

-75-

CITY OF CANNON FALLS , MINNESOTA

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2012

Total

Special Capital Nonmajor

Revenue Projects Funds

ASSETS

Cash and temporary investments 124,632$   1,255,582$   1,380,214$

Receivables

Accrued interest -   377   377

Taxes -   271   271

Accounts 7,814   -   7,814

Special assessments -   90,710   90,710

Due from other governments 52,608   7,228   59,836

Prepaid items 3,786   -   3,786

TOTAL ASSETS 188,840$   1,354,168$   1,543,008$

LIABILITIES

Accounts and contracts payable 7,397$   42,269$   49,666$

Accrued salaries payable 4,783   -   4,783

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,180   42,269   54,449

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - special assessments -   85,088   85,088

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable 3,786   -   3,786

Restricted 109,711   312,985   422,696

Committed -   745,426   745,426

Assigned 70,809   221,080   291,889

Unassigned (7,646)   (52,680)   (60,326)

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 176,660   1,226,811   1,403,471

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF

RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES 188,840$   1,354,168$   1,543,008$

-76-

CITY OF CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

Total

Special Capital Nonmajor

Revenue Projects Funds

REVENUES

Taxes

Property 293,490$   -$   293,490$

Tax increments -   432,743   432,743

Franchise taxes 44,845   -   44,845

Intergovernmental 194,454   -   194,454

Charges for services 98,711   -   98,711

Fines and forfeitures 3,626   -   3,626

Special assessments -   21,519   21,519

Interest on investments -   4,376   4,376

Miscellaneous 3,688   18,191   21,879

TOTAL REVENUES 638,814   476,829   1,115,643

EXPENDITURES

Current

Public safety 172,600   -   172,600

Culture and recreation 349,009   -   349,009

Economic development -   498,803   498,803

Capital outlay

General government -   26,580   26,580

Public safety 4,791   447,646   452,437

Public works -   89,892   89,892

Culture and recreation 14,913   57,099   72,012

Economic development -   27,084   27,084

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 541,313   1,147,104   1,688,417

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 97,501   (670,275)   (572,774)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers in 115   179,670   179,785

Transfers out (30,000)   (286,766)   (316,766)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (29,885)   (107,096)   (136,981)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 67,616   (777,371)   (709,755)

FUND BALANCES, JANUARY 1 109,044   2,004,182   2,113,226

FUND BALANCES, DECEMBER 31 176,660$   1,226,811$   1,403,471$

-77-

CITY OF CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2012

Fire

Cable Public Department

Library Television Operations Total

ASSETS

Cash and temporary investments 25,374$   101,897$   (2,639)$   124,632$

Accounts receivable -   7,814   -   7,814

Due from other governments 52,608   -   -   52,608

Prepaid items 824   -   2,962   3,786

TOTAL ASSETS 78,806$   109,711$   323$   188,840$

LIABILITIES

Accounts and contracts payable 2,390$   -$   5,007$   7,397$

Accrued salaries payable 4,783   -   -   4,783

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,173   -   5,007   12,180

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable 824   -   2,962   3,786

Restricted -   109,711   -   109,711

Assigned 70,809   -   -   70,809

Unassigned -   -   (7,646)   (7,646)

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 71,633   109,711   (4,684)   176,660

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

FUND BALANCES 78,806$   109,711$   323$   188,840$

-78-

CITY OF CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

Fire

Cable Public Department

Library Television Operations Total

REVENUES

Taxes

Property 222,851$   -$   70,639$   293,490$

Franchise taxes -   44,845   -   44,845

Intergovernmental

State 53,668   -   35,570   89,238

County 105,216   -   -   105,216

Charges for services 627   604   97,480   98,711

Fines and forfeitures 3,626   -   -   3,626

Miscellaneous

Contributions and donations 1,838   -   250   2,088

Other 86   -   1,514   1,600

TOTAL REVENUES 387,912   45,449   205,453   638,814

EXPENDITURES

Current

Public safety -   -   172,600   172,600

Culture and recreation 334,485   14,524   -   349,009

Capital outlay

Public safety -   -   4,791   4,791

Culture and recreation 14,913   -   -   14,913

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 349,398   14,524   177,391   541,313

EXCESS OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES 38,514   30,925   28,062   97,501

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers in 115   -   -   115

Transfers out -   (30,000)   -   (30,000)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING

SOURCES (USES) 115   (30,000)   -   (29,885)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 38,629   925   28,062   67,616

FUND BALANCES, JANUARY 1 33,004   108,786   (32,746)   109,044

FUND BALANCES, DECEMBER 31 71,633$   109,711$   (4,684)$   176,660$

-79-

CITY OF CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA

LIBRARY FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

(With comparative actual amounts for the year ended December 31, 2011)

2011

Actual Variance with Actual

Original Final Amounts Final Budget Amounts

REVENUES

Property taxes 222,851$   222,851$   222,851$   -$   241,346$

Intergovernmental

State 53,668   53,668   53,668   -   1,310

County 105,216   105,216   105,216   -   104,221

Charges for services 1,000   1,000   627   (373)   949

Fines and forfeitures 9,100   9,100   3,626   (5,474)   7,636

Miscellaneous

Contributions and donations 3,000   3,000   1,838   (1,162)   7,620

Other -   -   86   86   49

TOTAL REVENUES 394,835   394,835   387,912   (6,923)   363,131

EXPENDITURES

Current

Culture and recreation

Personnel services 302,825   302,825   280,264   22,561   283,119

Supplies 7,300   7,300   4,802   2,498   4,663

Other services and charges 54,410   54,410   49,419   4,991   54,211

Capital outlay

Culture and recreation 30,300   30,300   14,913   15,387   21,138

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 394,835   394,835   349,398   45,437   363,131

EXCESS OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES -   -   38,514   38,514   -

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers in -   -   115   115   -

Transfers out -   -   -   -   (25,000)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING

   SOURCES (USES) -   -   115   115   (25,000)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES -   -   38,629   38,629   (25,000)

FUND BALANCES, JANUARY 1 33,004   33,004   33,004   -   58,004

FUND BALANCES, DECEMBER 31 33,004$   33,004$   71,633$   38,629$   33,004$

Budgeted Amounts

2012

-80-

CITY OF CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA

CABLE PUBLIC TELEVISION FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

(With comparative actual amounts for the year ended December 31, 2011)

2011

Actual Variance with Actual

Original Final Amounts Final Budget Amounts

REVENUES

Franchise taxes 35,000$   35,000$   44,845$   9,845$   39,539$

Charges for services -   -   604   604   -

TOTAL REVENUE 35,000   35,000   45,449   10,449   39,539

EXPENDITURES

Current

Culture and recreation

Personnel services 3,800   3,800   931   2,869   4,725

Supplies 400   400   750   (350)   2,367

Other services and charges 14,000   14,000   12,843   1,157   6,201

   TOTAL EXPENDITURES 18,200   18,200   14,524   3,676   13,293

EXCESS OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES 16,800   16,800   30,925   6,773   26,246

OTHER FINANCING USES

Transfers out (30,000) (30,000) (30,000) -   -

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (13,200)   (13,200)   925   6,773   26,246

FUND BALANCES, JANUARY 1 108,786   108,786   108,786   -   82,540

FUND BALANCES, DECEMBER 31 95,586$   95,586$   109,711$   6,773$   108,786$

Budgeted Amounts

2012

-81-

THIS PAGE IS LEFT BLANK

INTENTIONALLY

-82-

CITY OF CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA

FIRE DEPARTMENT OPERATIONS FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

(With comparative actual amounts for the year ended December 31, 2011)

2011

Actual Variance with Actual

Original Final Amounts Final Budget Amounts

REVENUES

Property taxes 70,639$   70,639$   70,639$   -$   76,400$